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GENERAL OFFICERS – CF 
 

01 January 2025 
 

MINISTER 
 
MINISTER of NATIONAL DEFENCE: Hon Bill BLAIR, COM, MStJ 
ASSOCIATE MINISTER of NATIONAL DEFENCE: Hon Darren FISHER and Minister of Veterans Affairs 
PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARY TO THE MINISTER: Ms Marie-Frances LALONDE 
DEPUTY MINISTER: Ms Stefanie BECK 
 
ASSOCIATE DEPUTY MINISTER: Ms Kim NATSHA 
OMBUDSMAN: Mr Robyn Hynes 
 
ASSSISTANT DEPUTY MINISTER – PUBLIC AFFAIRS: Ms Geneviève Binet 
 
ASSISTANT DEPUTY MINISTER - SCIENCE and TECHNOLOGY: Dr Marc FORTIN 
DIRECTOR-GENERAL - RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT: Ms Myléne OUELLET 
 
ASSOCIATE ADM - HUMAN RESOURCES: Mrs Shirley SIEGEL 
ASSISTANT DEPUTY MINISTER - HUMAN RESOURCES: Mr Kin CHOI 
COMMANDER - CF PERSONNEL SUPPORT AGENCY: Col Andre J. DELHOMMEAU, CD, RCAF 
 
ASSISTANT DEPUTY MINISTER - MATERIAL GROUP: Mr Troy CROSBY  retired RCAF 
CHIEF of STAFF - MATERIAL: MGen Robert Bernard DUNDON, OMM, CD 
 
PROJECT MANAGER - CANADIAN SURFACE COMBATANT: Cmdre J.R. Michel THIBAULT, CD 
 
ASSISTANT DEPUTY MINISTER - FINANCE: Ms Cheri CROSBY 
CHIEF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT - FINANCE: Cmdre R. Bruce CREIGHTON, CD AWSE 
ROYAL CDN LOGISTICS SERVICE CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER: CPO1 Nadia LIZOTTE, CD 
 
ASSISTANT DEPUTY MINISTER - INFRASTRUCTURE: Mr. Rob CHAMBERS 30 Field RCA 
CHIEF of STAFF - INFRASTRUCTURE: MGen Martin GROS-JEAN, CD and Chief Military Engineer* 
 
ASSISTANT DEPUTY MINISTER - INFORMATION MANAGEMENT: Ms Sophi MARTEL 
COS to A/DM and CF J6  - INFORMATION MANAGEMENT: RAdm Lou CAROSIELLI, CD 
 
ASSISTANT DEPUTY MINISTER - POLICY: Mr Peter HAMMERSCHMIDT 
ASSISTANT DEPUTY MINISTER - CHIEF of REVIEW SERVICES Mr Gibby ARMSTRON 
ASSISTANT DEPUTY MINISTER - DATA, INNOVATION, ANALYTICS Mr Stephen BURT 
LEGAL ADVISOR (CIVILIAN):  Ms Michael SOUSA   
 
* Position is also the CHIEF MILITARY ENGINEER  
 

  Ms. Stefanie BECK Mrs Gibby Armstrong The Honourable Bill Blair, COM, MStJ Ms. Sophi Martel CPO1 Nadia Lizotte, CD 
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CHIEF OF DEFENCE STAFF 
 
CHIEF of the DEFENCE STAFF: Gen Marie Annabelle Jennie CARIGNAN, CMM (OMM), MSM, CD 
VICE CHIEF of the DEFENCE STAFF: LGen Stephen Richardson KELSEY, CMM (OMM), CD 
DEPUTY VICE CHIEF of the DEFENCE STAFF: MGen Iain Stewart HUDDLESTON, OMM, CD, RCAF 
CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER – CANADIAN FORCES: CWO Bob McCANN, MMM, MSM, CD  
CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER – VCDS CWO Christopher ROBIN, MMM, CD, RCAF 
 
CHIEF – PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT and CULTURE: LGen Jacques Paul Robert PRÉVOST, OMM, MSM* CD, RCAF 
COS – PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT and CULTURE: MGen Jeannot Emmanuel S. BOUCHER, OMM, MSM, CD, RCAF 
DCOS – PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT and CULTURE: BGen Paul A. LOCKHART, CD 
DG – PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT and DEVELOPMENT: BGen J.N. Marc PARENT, CD 
CWO – PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT and CULTURE: CPO1 Frédéric Gilles Joseph LAVOIE, MMM, CD  
 
DIRECTOR GENERAL – PROFESSIONAL MILITARY CONDUCT: RAdm Jacques P. OLIVIER, CD 
CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER – CANADIAN FORCES: CPO1 Gilles GREGOIRE, MMM, CD 
 
CHIEF of STAFF – CHIEF of the DEFENCE STAFF: BGen Travis Andrew MOREHEN, MSC, CD, RCAF 
CHIEF of STAFF – VICE-CHIEF of the DEFENCE STAFF: BGen Timothy Maurice ARSENAULT, MSC, MSM, CD 
 
CHIEF – COMBAT SYSTEMS INTEGRATION: MGen Peter Samson DAWE, CMM (OMM), MSM, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL – FUTURE SHIP CAPABILITY: RAdm Daniel Alan CHARLEBOIS, MSM, CD 
CHIEF of PROGRAMME: RAdm Steve A THORNTON, CD, RCN 
CHIEF of FORCE DEVELOPMENT: MGen Darcy MOLSTAD, CD, RCAF 
DIRECTOR-GENERAL INTERNATIONAL SECUITY ADM POLICY: MGen Gregory Ronald SMITH, MSM*, CD 
CHIEF – RCAF FIGHTER REPLACEMENT: MGen Jeffrey Douglas SMYTH, MSM, CD, RCAF 
CHIEF of STAFF – DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION OFFICE: MGen Christopher John ZIMMER, MSM, CD, RCAF 
 
CHIEF of DEFENCE INTELLIGENCE: MGen David ABBOUD, MSC, MMV, MSM, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL – General INTELLIGENCE ENTERPRISE: BGen Eric Marius VANDENBERG, CD  
DIRECTOR GENERAL – INTELLIGENCE & PLANS: BGen Trevor J. TELLER, CD, RCAF 
CHIEF of STAFF – INTELLIGENCE COMMAND: BGen R. Philippe BOURQUE, CD 
 
CHIEF – MATERIAL PROGRAMS: MGen Marie Irma Nancy TREMBLAY, CD, RCAF 
 
=============================================================================================================== 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 General Jennie Carignan, CMM, MSM, CD MGen David Abboud, MSC, MMV, MSM, CD 
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CANADIAN MILITARY PERSONNEL COMMAND 
 

 
COMMANDER - MILITARY PERSONNEL COMMAND: LGen Marie Hélène Lise BOURGON, CMM (OMM), MSC, CD 
DEPUTY COMMANDER - MILITARY PERSONNEL COMMAND: MGen Érick David SIMONEAU, OMM, MSM, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - MILITARY PERSONNEL STRATEGIC: MGen Joshua James MAJOR, MSM*, CD 
COMMANDER - MILITARY PERSONNEL GENERATION: Cmdre Pascal L. BELHUMEUR, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - HUMAN CAPITAL MGE MODERNIZATION.: Cmdre Todd W. BONNAR, MSC, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - MILITARY PERSONNEL SUPPORT SERVICES: BGen Kirk Allister GALLINGER, MSM, CD 
CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER - MILITARY PERSONNEL COMMAND: CWO André (‘Andy’) Claude Joseph DALCOURT, MMM, CD 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 

CANADIAN ARMED FORCES MILITARY TRANSITION GROUP 
 

COMMANDER – CAF MILITARY TRANSITION GROUP Cmdre Joseph Jacques Larry Daniel BOUCHARD, MSM, CD 
 
 

 
 

STRATEGIC JOINT STAFF NDHQ 
 

DIRECTOR OF STAFF – STRATEGIC JOINT STAFF: MGen Robert Tennant RITCHIE, OMM, MSM, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL PLANS – STRATEGIC JOINT STAFF: Cmdre Jeffrey Laurence MURRAY, MSC, MSM, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL OPS – STRATEGIC JOINT STAFF: BGen Joseph Pierre HUET, MSM*, CD 
STRATEGIC J4 LOGISTICS – STRATEGIC JOINT STAFF: BGen Joseph Luc GIROUARD, MSM, CD, RCAF 
STRATEGIC EFFECTS & READINESS – STRATEGIC JS: BGen Nicholas Joseph Jean-Louis PILON, MSM, CD 
 
=============================================================================================================== 
 

Commodore Dan Bouchard, MSM, CD Cmdre Todd Bonnar, MSC, CD LGen Lise Bourgon, CMM, MSC, CD  
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CANADIAN JOINT OPERATIONS COMMAND 

 
COMMANDER - CJOC: LGen Joseph Michael Steve BOIVIN, OMM, MSC, MSM and Bar, CD  
DEPUTY COMMANDER  - CJOC: MGen Jean André Simon BERNARD, OMM, CD 
CHIEF of STAFF - CJOC MGen Krista D. BRODIE, CMM, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - (READINESS) - CJOC: Cmdre Kristjan Wayne Albert MONAGHAN, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - (OPERATIONS) - CJOC:  BGen John D.V. VASS, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - (SUPPORT) - CJOC: BGen J.P. Scott MCKENZIE, CD  
COMMAND CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER - CJOC: CWO Robert K. SULLIVAN, CD, RCAF 
 
=============================================================================================================== 
 

CANADIAN SPECIAL OPERATIONS FORCE COMMAND (CANSOFCOM) 
 
COMMANDER - CDN SPECIAL OPERATIONS GROUP: MGen Steven James HUNTER, OMM, MSC, MSM, CD 
COS – CDN SPECIAL OPERATION FORCES COMMAND: BGen N.P. Martin CORRIVEAU, CD 
DEPUTY COMMANDER – CDN SPECIAL OPERATIONS FORCE: BGen Richard David Craig SCHMIDT, OMM, MSC, CD 
COMMAND CHIEF - CDN SPECIAL OPERATIONS GROUP: CWO Jeremy YEREMIY, MMM, CD 
 
=============================================================================================================== 
 

CANDIAN ARMED FORCES CYBER COMMAND 
 
COMMANDER – CAF CYBER COMMAND: MGen David R. YARKER, CD  
DEPUTY COMMANDER – CAF CYBER COMMAND: BGen Daniel S. MacGREGOR, CD, RCAF 
 
=============================================================================================================== 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 BGen Steve Hunter, OMM, MSC, MSM, CD CWO Jeremy YERMIY, MMM, CD, Command Chief CANSOFCOM 
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DIRECTORS GENERALS 

  
DIRECTOR GENERAL - NAVAL STRATEGIC READINESS: Cmdre M.S.J. LESSARD, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - MARITIME EQUIPMENT PROGRAM: Cmdre Keith H. COFFEN, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - NAVAL FORCE DEVELOPMENT: Cmdre Jason Scott ARMSTRONG, MSM, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - JOINT INTEGRATION & OPS SUPPORT: Cmdre. Sam SADER, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - DEFENCE FORCE PLANNING: Cmdre Jon Jeffrey HUTCHINSON, MSM, CD, RCN 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - COMPENSATION and BENEFITS: BGen Virginia C. TATTERSALL, CMM, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - MILITARY CAREERS: BGen Steven Geoffrey GRAHAM, OMM, MSM, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - DEFENCE ENTERPRISE MODERIZATION: BGen J.M. Francois ROBICHAUD, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - EQUIPMENT PROGRAM MANAGEMENT: BGen Chris C. MOYLE, CD  
DIRECTOR GENERAL - ARMY RESERVE: BGen J.G. Stéphane TARDIF, CD  (also Listed in Army) Reserve 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - INFORMATION Capabilities Force Develop: BGen Walter S.F. NORQUAY, CD, RCAF 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - GENERAL ISSUES: BGen Stephanie M.M. GODIN, CD, RCAF 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - CAPABILITY and STRUCTURE: BGen Patrick Henri Gérard Hubert ROBICHAUD, MSM, CD  
DIRECTOR GENERAL - DEFENCE SECURITY: BGen L.S.J. COX, CD, RCAF 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - ARMY CAPABILITY DEVELOPMENT: BGen Joseph Daniel Stéphane MASSON, MSM, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - AEROSPACE EQUIP. PROJECT MGT: BGen Darryl L. TAYLOR, CD, RCAF 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - AIR & SPACE FORCE DEVELOPMENT: BGen Brenden Stirling COOK, CD, RCAF 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - AIR and SPACE READINESS: BGen Ryan Glen DEMING, OMM, CD, RCAF 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - General Military Comm. & Space Systems: BGen Justin P. THIBERT, CD, RCAF Reserve 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - AIR STRATEGIC Resources / AIR RESERVE BGen Christopher Lionel ROBIDOUX, MSM, CD, RCAF Reserve 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - EXTERNAL REVIEWS IMPLEMENTION: BGen Jason Gabriel LANGLIER, OMM, MSM, CD 
CDR NATIONAL CADETS & JUNIOR RANGERS SUPPORT GRP: BGen Dominique BRAIS, CD, RCAF 
 
CHAPLAIN GENERAL - ROMAN CATHOLIC: BGen Guy BÉLISLE, MB, MSM, CD 
 
=============================================================================================================== 
    

PRIVY COUNCIL OFFICE 
 
SECONDED – Dir OPS Foreign Defence Policy - PRIVY COUNCIL: BGen Eliane Marie-Christine HARVEY, OMM, CD 
 
=============================================================================================================== 

 
 BGen Pierre Demers, OMM, MSC, CD  BGen Guy Bélisle, MB, MSM, CD, Chaplain General BGen Nicholas Pilon, MSM, CD 
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CANADIAN ARMY COMMAND 
  
COMMANDER - CANADIAN ARMY LGen Michael Charles WRIGHT, CMM, MMV, MSM, CD 
DEPUTY COMMANDER - CANADIAN ARMY MGen Joseph Raoul Stéphane BOIVIN, OMM, MSC, CD 
DG ARMY CAPABILOITY DEVELOPMENT - CANADIAN ARMY: BGen Joseph Daniel Stéphane MASSON, MSM, CD 
CHIEF of STAFF (ARMY OPERATIONS) - CANADIAN ARMY BGen Heather Suzane MORRISON, OMM, CD 
COMMAND WARRANT OFFICER - CANADIAN ARMY: CWO James Morris SMITH, MMM, CD exPPCLI 
DIRECTOR GENERAL: - ARMY RESERVES: BGen J.G. Stéphane TARDIF, CD Reserve 
CHIEF of STAFF (ARMY SUPPORT) - CANADIAN ARMY BGen John Michael VALTONEN, MStJ, CD Reserve  
 
COMMANDER - 1st CANADIAN DIVISION BGen Michael Louis LAPOINTE, MMV, MSM, CD 
DIVISION CWO - 1st CANADIAN DIVISION CWO Stephen Vincent MERRY, MMM, CD 
 
COMMANDER - 3rd CDN DIVISION – WESTERN AREA: BGen Liam Wade RUTLAND, OMM, MSC, MSM*, CD 
DEPUTY COMMANDER - 3rd CDN DIVISION – WESTERN AREA: BGen Paul V. URSICH, CD Reserve 
COMMAND CWO - 3rd CDN DIVISION – WESTERN AREA: CWO Jerome SCHEIDL, MMM, CD 
  
COMMANDER - 4th CDN DIVISION – CENTRAL AREA: BGen Cayle Ian OBERWARTH, MSM, CD 
DEPUTY COMMANDER - 4th CDN DIVISION – CENTRAL AREA: BGen Joe W. ROBINSON, CD Reserve 
COMMAND CWO - 4th CDN DIVISION – CENTRAL AREA: CWO Keith Michael OLSTAD, MMM, MSM, CD 
 
COMMANDER - 2nd CDN DIVISION – QUEBEC AREA: BGen J.G. Patrick LEMYRE, CD  
DEPUTY COMMANDER - 2nd CDN DIVISION – QUEBEC AREA: BGen Dan CHAFAI, CD Reserve 
COMMAND CWO - 2nd CDN DIVISION – QUEBEC AREA: CWO Joseph Yves Eric POISSANT, MMM, CD 
 
COMMANDER - 5th CDN DIVISION – ATLANTIC AREA: BGen S. Mark PARSONS, MSM, CD 
DEPUTY COMMANDER: - 5th CDN DIVISION – ATLANTIC AREA: BGen J.W. MacDONALD, CD Reserve 
COMMAND CWO - 5th CDN DIVISION – ATLANTIC AREA: CWO Mario GRONDIN, CD 
 
COMMANDER – 1 CDN MECHANIZED COMBAT BDE EDMONTON: Colonel Sean FRENCH, MSM, CD 
COMMANDER – 2 CDN MECHANIZED BRIGADE PETAWAWA: Colonel  Kristopher “Kris” Michael REEVES, MSM, CD 
COMMANDER – 5 CDN MECHANIZED BRIGADE QUEBEC: Colonel David BRASSARD, CD 
COMMANDER – COMBAT TRAINING CENTRE GAGETOWN: Colonel Shane R. MURPHY, CD 
   
DEPUTY COMMANDING GENERAL – 11th AIRBORNE, ALASKA: BGen Robert Walter McBRIDE, MSM, CD  
DEPUTY COMMANDING GENERAL – 18th AIRBORN FT BRAGG: BGen Jay Dean MACKEEN, MSM, CD 
CHIEF of STAFF – 1 CORPS FORT LEWIS: BGen Jean Éric LANDRY, MSM, CD 
DIRECTOR TRAINING (J7), Strategic Advisory Group-Ukraine: BGen Mason James STALKER, MSM*, CD 
 
============================================================================================================== 

 
 
 LGen Wright, CMM, MSM, CD BGen Lapoint, MMV, MSM, CD BGen Rutland OMM, MSC, MSM and Bar, CD BGen Stalker, MSM* CD 
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JOINT TASK FORCE (JTF) COMMANDS 
 
COMMANDER - JOINT TASK FORCE PACIFIC: RAdm Christopher (‘Chris’) Allan ROBINSON, OMM, CD 
DEPUTY COMMANDER - JOINT TASK FORCE PACIFIC: Cmdre David Edward MAZUR, OMM, CD  AWSE 
 
COMMANDER - JOINT TASK FORCE WESTERN: BGen Liam Wade RUTLAND, OMM, MSM*, CD  
DEPUTY COMMANDER - JOINT TASK FORCE WESTERN: BGen Paul V. URSICH, CD Reserve 
 
COMMANDER  - JOINT TASK FORCE CENTRAL BGen Cayle Ian OBERWARTH, MSM, CD 
DEPUTY COMMANDER - JOINT TASK FORCE CENTRAL: BGen Joe W. ROBINSON, CD Reserve 
 
COMMANDER - JOINT TASK FORCE EAST BGen J.G. Patrick LEMYRE, CD 
DEPUTY COMMANDER - JOINT TASK FORCE EAST: BGen Dan CHAFAI, CD Reserve 
 
COMMANDER - JOINT TASK FORCE ATLANTIC: RAdm Marie Thérèse Josée KURTZ, OMM, MSC, CD 
DEPUTY COMMANDER - JOINT TASK FORCE ATLANTIC: Cmdre Jacob FRENCH, MSM CD 
   
 
=============================================================================================================== 

 RAdm Chris Robinson, OMM, CD Cmdre David Mazur, OMM, CD RAdm Josee Kurtz, OMM, MSC, CD 
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ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY 
 
COMMANDER - ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY: VAdm Angus Ian TOPSHEE, CMM (OMM), MSM, CD 
DEPUTY COMMANDER - ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY: RAdm Steven Michael WADDELL, CMM, MSM, CD 
CHIEF PETTY OFFICER - ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY: CPO1 Pascal HAREL, MMM, CD  
 
COMMANDER - MARITIME FORCES ATLANTIC: RAdm Marie Thérèse Josée KURTZ, OMM, MSC, CD 
COMMANDER - CANADIAN FLEET ATLANTIC: Cmdre Jacob FRENCH, MSM CD 
COMMAND CHIEF - MARITIME FORCES ATLANTIC: CPO1 Derek GODIN, MMM, CD 
CHIEF PETTY OFFICER: - ATLANTIC FLEET CHIEF: CPO1 Cavil SHEBIB, MMM, CD 
 
COMMANDER - MARITIME FORCES PACIFIC: RAdm Christopher (‘Chris’) Allan ROBINSON, OMM, CD 
COMMANDER - CANADIAN FLEET PACIFIC: Cmdre David Edward MAZUR, OMM, CD  AWSE 
COMMAND CHIEF - MARTIME FORCES PACIFIC: CPO1 Avrid LEE, MMM, CD 
CHIEF PETTY OFFICER - CANADIAN FLEET PACIFIC: CPO1 David BISAL, CD 
 
COMMANDER - NAVAL RESERVE DIVISIONS Cmdre Patrick MONTGOMERY, OMM, CD Reserve 
 
RESERVE SPECIAL ADVISOR to the RCN: Cmdre  Marta Beattie MULKINS, OMM, CD Reserve 
 
=============================================================================================================== 
 

  
 
 RAdm Steve Waddell, CMM, MSM, CD VAdm Angus Topshee, CMM, MSM, CD Cmdre Jacob French, MSM, CD, RCN  
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ROYAL CANADIAN AIR FORCE 
 
 
COMMANDER - ROYAL CANADIAN AIR FORCE: LGen Eric Jean KENNY, CMM, MSC, MSM, CD, RCAF 
DEPUTY COMMANDER  - ROYAL CANADIAN AIR FORCE: MGen Jamie R. SPEISER-BLANCHET, CMM, CD, RCAF 
CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER - ROYAL CANADIAN AIR FORCE: CWO Renee HANSEN, MMM, CD, RCAF    
DIRECTOR GENERAL  - AIR RESERVES & Air Strategic Res. BGen Christopher Lionel ROBIDOUX, MSM, CD, RCAF Reserve 
DIRECTOR  - AIR RESERVES: Colonel Maryse SIMARD, CD, RCAF Reserve 
 
COMMANDER – 1st CANADIAN AIR DIVISION: MGen Christopher Alan McKENNA, OMM, MSC, MSM, CD, RCAF 
DEPUTY COMMANDER – 1st CAD and CDN NORAD REGION: BGen Jocelyn SCHERMERHORN, USAF    USAF 
DEPUTY COMMANDER FORCE GENERATION – 1 CAD: BGen Ronald Joseph WALKER, OMM, CD, RCAF 
CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER  - 1st CANADIAN AIR DIVISION: CWO Daniel Andrew CAMPBELL, MMM, CD, RCAF 
   
COMMANDER – 2nd CANADIAN AIR DIVISION: BGen John Joseph ALEXANDER, OMM, MSM, CD, RCAF 
CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER – 2nd CANADIAN AIR DIVISION: CWO Marlene SHILLINGFORD, MMM, CD, RCAF 
 
COMMANDER – 3rd CANADIAN SPACE DIVISION: BGen Christopher James HORNER, CD, RCAF 
CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER – 3rd CANADIAN SPACE DIVISION: CWO Chief Warrant Officer Jamie MARSHALL, MMM, CD, RCAF  
 
ADVISOR – FIGHTER CAPABILITY SPECIAL ADVISOR: BGen Todd Nelson BALFE, MSM, CD, RCAF Reserve 
 
=============================================================================================================== 
 

 
MGen Jamie Speiser-Blanchet, CMM, CD BGen Todd Balfe, MSM, CD, RCAF MGen Chris McKenna, OMM, MSC, MSM, CD, RCAF 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 CWO Renee Hansen, MMM, CD, RCAF BGen Jocelyn Schermerhorn, USAF BGen John Alexander, OMM, MSM, CD, RCAF 
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JUDGE ADVOCAT GENERAL 
 (JAG) 

 
 
JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL: BGen Robin HOLMAN, MSM, CD, RCAF 
CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER JAG: CPO1 J.G. ROUILLARD, CD 
 
=============================================================================================================== 

 
 
 

CANADIAN FORCES MILITARY POLICE GROUP 
PROVOST MARSHAL / CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER 

 
PROVOST MARSHAL: BGen Vanessa HANRAHAN, OMM, CD  
CANADIAN FORCES PROVOST CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER: CWO Joseph Mario Sylvain ISABELLE, MMV, CD 
 
=============================================================================================================== 

BGen Vanessa Hanrahan, OMM, CD CWO Joseph Isabelle, MMV, CD BGen Robin Holman, CD, RCAF 
Provost Marshal  CF Military Police Group CWO Judge Advocate General 
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CANADIAN DEFENCE LIAISON (CDL) 
 

CDL London 
 
COMMANDER - CDL LONDON: BGen Dwayne R. PARSONS, OMM, CD 
NAVAL ADVISOR - CDL LONDON: Capt(N) Christopher G. PESCHKE, CD 
AIR ADVISOR: - CDL LONDON: Colonel Claude Yvon Jonathan BOUCHARD, MSM, CD, RCAF 
ARMY ADVISOR - CDL LONDON: Colonel Jason T. GALUGA, CD 
 
=============================================================================================================== 

 
CDL PARIS 

 
CANADIAN DEFENCE LIAISON - CDL PARIS Colonel  
 
=============================================================================================================== 

 
CDL USA 

 
COMMANDER - CDL WASHINGTON: MGen Michel-Henri ST-LOUIS, OMM, MSC, MSM, CD 
NAVAL ATTACHÉ - CDL WASHINGTON Capt(N) William QUINN, CD 
ARMY ATTACHÉ - CDL WASHINGTON: Colonel Christopher Robin HENDERSON, MSM, CD ex PPCLI 
AIR ATTACHÉ - CDL WASHINGTON: Colonel Damon PERRAULT, CD 
DEFENCE COOPERATION - CDL WASHINGTON: Colonel Steve MacDONALD, MSM, CD 
CF INTELLIGENCE LIAISON - CDL WASHINGTON Colonel Louis Henri ‘Tico’ REMILLARD, OMM, CD, RCAF 
CDN REPRESENTATIVE – INTER-AMERICAN DEFENSE BOARD: Colonel Barry J. LEONARD, CD, RCAF 
 
CDS STAFF LIAISON OFFICER – US JOINT CHIEFS of STAFF: BGen Sydney (‘Sid’) A. CONNOR, CD, RCAF 
 
DIRECTOR – COMMONWEALTH INTEGRATION US DEF. ITEL: MGen Dominic J.A. GOULET, CD 
 
VICE J5 USA CYBER COMMAND at Fort Meade, Maryland: BGen Keith Edward OSMOND, OMM, CD 
 
 
* Director for Commonwealth Integration, United States Defense Intelligence Agency in Washington 
 
=============================================================================================================== 

 

 MGen Michel-Henri St-Louis, OMM, MSC, MSM, CD BGen Keith Osmond, OMM, CD Colonel Jonathan Bouchard, MSM, CD 
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CANADIAN FORCES DEFENCE ACADEMY 
 
 
COMMANDER - CANADIAN FORCES DEFENCE ACADEMY: MGen Denis Paul O’REILLY, OMM, CD, RCAF KINGSTON 
 
COMMANDER - CDN ARMY TRAINING CENTRE: MGen John William ERRINGTON, OMM, MSM, CD AWSE KING. 
DEPUTY COMMANDER - CDN ARMY TRAINING CENTRE: Colonel Tyler R. DONNELL US Army KINGSTON 
DEPUTY COMMANDER  - CDN ARMY TRAINING CENTRE (R): BGen Guinevere (‘Gwen”) Mae BOURQUE, OMM, CD KINGSTON 
 
COMMANDANT - ROYAL MILITARY COLLEGE: BGen Pascal GODBOUT, CD, RCAF KINGSTON  
 
COMMANDANT: - COLLEGE MILITAIRE ROYALE: Colonel R. Gaétan. BEDARD, CD  ST. JEAN 
 
COMMANDANT - CANADIAN FORCES COLLEGE: BGen Richard Tod STRICKLAND, CD TORONTO 
 
MILITARY REPRESENTATIVE MILITARY COLLEGE REVIEW BRD: BGen Kyle L. SOLOMON, CD OTTAWA  
 
=============================================================================================================== 

 
RESERVES and EMPLOYER SUPPORT 

 
CHIEF  - RESERVES: RAdm Michael A. HOPPER, OMM, CD Reserve 
DG – RESERVE FORCE STRATEGIC INITIATIVES: BGen Shawn D. BINDON, CD Reserve 
COMMANDER - NAVAL RESERVE DIVISIONS Cmdre Patrick MONTGOMERY, OMM, CD Reserve 
COMMANDER - RCAF RESERVES:  ? BGen Justin P. THIBERT, CD, RCAF Reserve 

 
=============================================================================================================== 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 MGen John Errington, OMM, MSM, CD RAdm Michael A. Hopper, OMM, CD 
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SURGEON GENERAL / COMMANDER CANADIAN FORCES HEALTH SERVICES DIVISION 
 
SURGEON GENERAL: MGen Scott Francis MALCOLM, MSC, CD, QHP 
COMMANDER CF HEALTH SVC DIV./ DEPUTY SURGEON GENERAL: BGen S. Marilyn CHENETTE, CD   
DIRECTOR GENERAL – CLINICAL SERVICES: BGen Colleen Anne FORESTIER, OMM, MSC, CD 
DIRECTOR of DENTAL SERVICES: Colonel Geneviève BUSSIÈRE, CD   
COMMANDER – No. 1 DENTAL UNIT: Colonel Annick GINGRAS, CD 
HEALTH SERVICES GROUP CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER: CWO Carly HASSELMAN, CD 

 
============================================================================================================ 
 

COMMANDER JOINT TASK FORCE NORTH 
 
COMMANDER – JOINT TASK FORCE NORTH: BGen J.M.Y. Daniel (“Dan”) RIVIÈRE, CD 
COMMAND CHIEF – JOINT TASK FORCE NORTH: CWO Terrence WOLANIUK, MSM, CD 
 
============================================================================================================ 
 

SENIOR VICE-PRESIDENT PERSONNEL SUPPORT PROGRAMS 
CANADIAN FORCES MORALE and WELFARE SERVICES 

 
SENIOR VP – PERONNEL SUPPORT PROGRAMS: Ms Corinna A. HEILMAN, CD Retired BGen 
 
============================================================================================================ 

BGen Marilyn Chenette & Colleen Forestier 
CFHS 

 
 

 BGen Dan Riviere, CD, Commander JTF North BGen Scott Malcolm, MSC, CD, QHP, Surgeon General 
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US CENTRAL COMMAND (CENTCOM) HEADQUARTERS – TAMPA BAY, FLORIDA 
 
DEPUTY CDR/J3 US CENTCOM HQ TAMPA: BGen Sonny Thomas HATTON, MSM, CD 
 
=============================================================================================================== 

 
NATO (HEADQUARTERS, NORFOLK, SUPREME ALLIED COMMAND EUROPE, LATVIA) 

 
CANADIAN MILITARY REPRESENTATIVE – NATO: VAdm Scott Edward George BISHOP, CMM (OMM), CD, RCN 
DEPUTY COMMANDER - ALLIED JOINT FORCE CMD NAPLES: LGen Peter Kenneth SCOTT, CD 
   
VICE-COMMANDER 2nd FLEET US NAVY, NORFOLK: RAdm David John PATCHELL, CD, RCN 
 
ASST. CHIEF of STAFF (J5) – SHAPE (CASTEAU BELGIUM): BGen Eric LAFOREST, CD 
CANADIAN REPRESENTATIVE – SHAPE (CASTEAU BELGIUM): BGen Dany J.J. POITRAS, CD, RCAF 
 
DEP CDR Maneuvre MULTINATIONAL DIVISION (NORTH) – LATVIA: BGen Jean-François CAUDEN, CD 
 
ENDED TOUR as CDR STANDING NATO MARITIME GROUP 2: Cmdre Matthew David COATES, MSM, CD, RCN 
 
DEPUTY COS for PLANS – NATO MARITIME CMD NORTHWOOD, UK Cmdre A. Sean WILLIAMS, CD, RCN 
 
=============================================================================================================== 

 

 VAdm Scott Bishop, CMM, CD BGen Sonny Hatton, MSM, CD LGen Peter Kenneth Scott, CD  
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GENERAL OFFICERS – CF 
 

01 January 2025 
 

NORAD 
 
DEPUTY COMMANDER-IN-CHIEF - NORAD HQ: LGen Blaise F. FRAWLEY, CMM, CD, RCAF 
DIRECTOR COMBAT OPERATIONS J3 - NORAD HQ: MGen Francis William RADIFF, MSM, CD, RCAF 
 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR - CONTINENTAL DEFENCE POLICY NORAD: MGen Sean Thomas BOYLE, OMM, MSC, MSM, CD, RCAF 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR - CONTINENTAL DEFENCE POLICY: BGen J.J. Carol POTVIN, CD, RCAF 
 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR – STRATEGY, POLICY & PLANS NORAD: BGen James Duncan HAWTHORNE, OMM, CD, RCAF 
 
DEPUTY COMMANDER - ALASKAN NORAD REGION: BGen David Charles MOAR, MSM, CD, RCAF 
 
DEPUTY CDR TRANSFORMATION - USAF SPACE FORCE.: BGen Kyle Christopher PAUL, OMM, CD, RCAF 
 
DEPUTY J3 US INDO-PACIFIC Command (USINDOPACOM): Cmdre Matthew D. BOWEN, CD 
 
=============================================================================================================== 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 LGen Blaise Frawley, CMM, CD MGen Francis Radiff, MSM, CD, RCAF MGen Sean Boyle, OMM MSC MSM CD  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Cmdre Matthew Bowen, CD, RCN BGen Kyle PAUL, OMM, CD, RCAF (USA Air Medal) BGen James Hawthorne, CD, RCAF
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GENERAL OFFICERS – CF 
 

01 January 2025 
 

UNITED NATIONS 
 
DEPUTY CDR UN COMMAND – PYEONGTAEK, KOREA: LGen Derek Alan MACAULAY, CMM (OMM), MSM, CD 
 
CDR – TASK FORCE MIDDLE EAST (OPERATION PROTEUS) BGen C. Frédéric PRUNEAU, CD 
 
PERMANENT REPRESENTATIVE TO UN HEADQUARTERS: Col Corey J. FREDERICKSON, CD 
 
============================================================================================================ 

 
JOINT TASK FORCE – IRAQ (JTF-I) 

JOINT TASK FORCE – IMPACT and CENTRAL (IRAQ) 
 

COMMANDER - JOINT TASK FORCE IMPACT & CENTRAL: Colonel John SUMMERFIELD, CD 
 
============================================================================================================ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 LGen Derek Macaulay, CMM, MSM, CD BGen Trevor Teller, CD, RCAF 
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GENERAL OFFICERS – CF 
 

RETIREMENTS 
  

JANUARY- DECEMBER 2025 
 
 
 
  
============================================================================================================ 
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GENERAL OFFICERS – CF 
 

PROMOTIONS JANUARY- DECEMBER 2025 
 

BRIGADIER-GENERAL   /   COMMODORE 2025 
 

 
 
=============================================================================================================== 

 
PROMOTED to SUBSTANTIVE RANK JANUARY – DECEMBER 2024 

BRIGADIER-GENERAL   /   COMMODORE 
 
 
 
=============================================================================================================== 
 

PROMOTED to ACTING RANK JANUARY - DECEMBER 20253 
BRIGADIER-GENERAL   /   COMMODORE 

 
 
 
 
=============================================================================================================== 
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GENERAL OFFICERS – CF 
 

PROMOTIONS JANUARY- DECEMBER 2025 
 

PROMOTIONS to Lieutenant-General / Major-General / General / Rear Admiral / Vice-Admiral 2025 
 

  
 
============================================================================================================ 

 
PROMOTIONS to SUBSTANTIVE RANK JANUARY- DECEMBER 2025 

 
PROMOTIONS to Lieutenant-General / Major-General / Rear Admiral / Vice-Admiral / Admiral 2025 

 
 
 
=============================================================================================================== 
 

PROMOTIONS to Acting Major-General 2025 
 
 

 
============================================================================================================ 

 
  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
LGen Joseph Michael Steve BOIVIN, OMM, MSC, MSM and Bar, CD MGen Joseph Raoul Stéphane BOIVIN, OMM, MSC, CD 
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January 2025 - FLAG and GENERAL OFFICERS 
 

Generals / Lieutenant-Generals / Vice Admirals 
 
CHIEF of the DEFENCE STAFF: General Marie Annabelle Jennie CARIGNAN, CMM (OMM), MSM, CD 
 
CANADIAN MILITARY REPRESENTATIVE – NATO: VAdm Scott Edward George BISHOP, CMM (OMM), CD, RCN 
COMMANDER - ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY: VAdm Angus Ian TOPSHEE, CMM (OMM), MSM, CD 
 
COMMANDER - MILITARY PERSONNEL COMMAND: LGen Marie Hélène Lise BOURGON, CMM (OMM), MSC, CD, RCAF 
DEPUTY COMMANDER-IN-CHIEF - NORAD HQ: LGen Blaise F. FRAWLEY, CMM, CD, RCAF 
COMMANDER - ROYAL CANADIAN AIR FORCE: LGen Eric Jean KENNY, CMM, MSC, MSM, CD, RCAF 
CHIEF – PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT and CULTURE: LGen Jacques Paul Robert PRÉVOST, OMM, MSM* CD, RCAF 
 
COMMANDER – CANADIAN JOINT OPERATIONS COMMAND: LGen Joseph Michael Steve BOIVIN, OMM, MSC, MSM and Bar, CD  
VICE CHIEF of the DEFENCE STAFF: LGen Stephen Richardson KELSEY, CMM (OMM), CD 
DEPUTY CDR UN COMMAND – PYEONGTAEK, KOREA: LGen Derek Alan MACAULAY, CMM (OMM), MSM, CD 
DEPUTY COMMANDER - ALLIED JOINT FORCE CMD NAPLES: LGen Peter Kenneth SCOTT, CD 
PENDING ASSIGNMENT:  LGen Stephen Joseph Russel WHELAN, CMM, MSC, CD 
COMMANDER - CANADIAN ARMY LGen Michael Charles WRIGHT, CMM, MMV, MSM, CD 
 

Major-Generals – Army and RCAF / Rear-Admirals RCN 
 
COS – PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT and CULTURE: MGen Jeannot Emmanuel S. BOUCHER, OMM, MSM, CD, RCAF 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR – CONTINENTAL DEFENCE POLICY NORAD: MGen Sean Thomas BOYLE, OMM, MSC, MSM, CD, RCAF 
DEPUTY VICE CHIEF of the DEFENCE STAFF: MGen Iain Stewart HUDDLESTON, OMM, CD, RCAF 
COMMANDER – 1st CANADIAN AIR DIVISION: MGen Christopher Alan McKENNA, OMM, MSC, MSM, CD, RCAF 
CHIEF of FORCE DEVELOPMENT: MGen Darcy MOLSTAD, CD, RCAF 
COMMANDER – CANADIAN FORCES DEFENCE ACADEMY: MGen Denis Paul O’REILLY, OMM, CD, RCAF 
DIRECTOR COMBAT OPERATIONS J3 - NORAD HQ: MGen Francis William RADIFF, MSM, CD, RCAF 
CHIEF – RCAF FIGHTER REPLACEMENT: MGen Jeffrey Douglas SMYTH, MSM, CD, RCAF 
DEPUTY COMMANDER  - ROYAL CANADIAN AIR FORCE: MGen Jamie R. SPEISER-BLANCHET, CMM, CD, RCAF 
CHIEF – MATERIAL PROGRAMS: MGen Marie Irma Nancy TREMBLAY, CD, RCAF 
CHIEF of STAFF – DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION OFFICE: MGen Christopher John ZIMMER, MSM, CD, RCAF 
 
CHIEF of DEFENCE INTELLIGENCE: MGen David Joseph Antoine ABBOUD, MSC, MMV, MSM, CD 
DEPUTY COMMANDER – CDN JOINT OPERATIONS COMMAND: MGen Jean André Simon BERNARD, OMM, CD 
DEPUTY COMMANDER - CANADIAN ARMY BGen Joseph Raoul Stéphane BOIVIN, OMM, MSC, CD 
CHIEF of STAFF – CDN JOINT OPERATIONS COMMAND MGen Krista D. BRODIE, CMM, CD 
CHIEF – COMBAT SYSTEMS INTEGRATION: MGen Peter Samson DAWE, CMM (OMM), MSM, CD 
CHIEF of STAFF –MATERIAL: MGen Robert Bernard DUNDON, OMM, CD 
COMMANDER - CDN ARMY TRAINING CENTRE: MGen John William ERRINGTON, OMM, MSM, CD AWSE 
DIRECTOR – COMMONWEALTH INTEGRATION US DEF. ITEL: MGen Dominic J.A. GOULET, CD 
CHIEF of STAFF – INFRASTRUCTURE / Chief Military Engineer: MGen Martin GROS-JEAN, CD 
COMMANDER - CDN SPECIAL OPERATIONS GROUP: MGen Steven James HUNTER, OMM, MSC, MSM, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - MILITARY PERSONNEL STRATEGIC: MGen Joshua James MAJOR, MSM*, CD 
SURGEON GENERAL: MGen Scott Francis MALCOLM, MSC, CD, QHP 
DEPUTY COMMANDER - MILITARY PERSONNEL COMMAND: MGen Érick David SIMONEAU, OMM, MSM, CD 
DIRECTOR-GENERAL INTERNATIONAL SECUITY ADM POLICY: MGen Gregory Ronald SMITH, MSM*, CD 
COMMANDER - CDL WASHINGTON: MGen Michel-Henri ST-LOUIS, OMM, MSC, MSM, CD 
DIRECTOR OF STAFF - STRATEGIC JOINT STAFF: MGen Robert Tennant RITCHIE, OMM, MSM, CD 
COMMANDER – CAF CYBER COMMAND: MGen David R. YARKER, CD  
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Rear-Admirals – RCN (January 2025) 
 
COS to A/DM and CF J6 - INFORMATION MANAGEMENT: RAdm Lou CAROSIELLI, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL – FUTURE SHIP CAPABILITY: RAdm Daniel Alan CHARLEBOIS, MSM, CD 
CHIEF  - RESERVES: RAdm Michael A. HOPPER, OMM, CD Reserve 
COMMANDER - MARITIME FORCES ATLANTIC: RAdm Marie Thérèse Josée KURTZ, OMM, MSC, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL – PROFESSIONAL MILITARY CONDUCT: RAdm Jacques P. OLIVIER, CD 
VICE-COMMANDER 2nd FLEET US NAVY, NORFOLK: RAdm David John PATCHELL, CD, RCN  
COMMANDER - MARITIME FORCES PACIFIC: RAdm Christopher (‘Chris’) Allan ROBINSON, OMM, CD 
CHIEF of PROGRAMME: RAdm Steve A THORNTON, CD, RCN 
DEPUTY COMMANDER – ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY: RAdm Steven Michael WADDELL, CMM, MSM, CD 

 
Commodores - RCN 

   
DIRECTOR GENERAL - NAVAL FORCE DEVELOPMENT: Cmdre Jason Scott ARMSTRONG, MSM, CD 
COMMANDER - MILITARY PERSONNEL GENERATION: Cmdre Pascal L. BELHUMEUR, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - HUMAN CAPITAL MGE MODERNIZ.: Cmdre Todd W. BONNAR, MSC, CD 
COMMANDER – CAF TRANSITION GROUP Cmdre Joseph Jacques Larry Daniel BOUCHARD, MSM, CD 
DEPUTY J3 US INDO-PACIFIC COMMAND (USINDOPACOM): Cmdre Matthew D. BOWEN, CD 
Unknown Cmdre Matthew David COATES, MSM, CD, RCN 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - MARITIME EQUIPMENT PROGRAM: Cmdre Keith H. COFFEN, CD 
DEPUTY CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER - FINANCE: Cmdre R. Bruce CREIGHTON, CD AWSE 
COMMANDER - CANADIAN FLEET ATLANTIC: Cmdre Jacob FRENCH, MSM CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - DEFENCE FORCE PLANNING: Cmdre Jon Jeffrey HUTCHINSON, MSM, CD, RCN 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - NAVAL STRATEGIC READINESS: Cmdre M.S.J. LESSARD, CD 
COMMANDER - CANADIAN FLEET PACIFIC: Cmdre David Edward MAZUR, OMM, CD  AWSE 
CHIEF of STAFF READINESS - CJOC: Cmdre Kristjan Wayne Albert MONAGHAN, CD 
COMMANDER - NAVAL RESERVE DIVISIONS Cmdre Patrick MONTGOMERY, OMM, CD Reserve  
RESERVE SPECIAL ADVISOR to the RCN: Cmdre  Marta Beattie MULKINS, OMM, CD Reserve 
DIRECTOR GENERAL PLANS – STRATEGIC JOINT STAFF: Cmdre Jeffrey Laurence MURRAY, MSC, MSM, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - JOINT INTEGRATION & OPS SUPPORT: Cmdre. Sam SADER, CD 
PROJECT MANAGER - CANADIAN SURFACE COMBATANT: Cmdre J.R. Michel THIBAULT, CD 
DEPUTY COS – NATO MARITIME, NORTHWOOD, U.K. Cmdre A. Sean WILLIAMS, CD, RCN 
 

Brigadier-Generals - RCAF 
 
COMMANDER – 2nd CANADIAN AIR DIVISION: BGen John Joseph ALEXANDER, OMM, MSM, CD, RCAF 
ADVISOR – FIGHTER & WEAPONS TRANSITION PLANNING: BGen Todd Nelson BALFE, MSM, CD, RCAF Reserve 
CDR NATIONAL CADETS & JUNIOR RANGERS SUPPORT GRP: BGen Dominique BRAIS, CD, RCAF 
CDN LIAISON OFFICER - PENTAGON, VIRGINIA: BGen Sydney (‘Sid’) A. CONNOR, CD, RCAF 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - AIR & SPACE FORCE DEVELOPMENT: BGen Brenden Stirling COOK, CD, RCAF 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - DEFENCE SECURITY: BGen L.S.J. COX, CD, RCAF 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - AIR and SPACE READINESS: BGen Ryan Glen DEMING, OMM, CD, RCAF 
STRATEGIC J4 LOGISTICS - STRATEGIC JOINT STAFF: BGen Joseph Luc GIROUARD, MSM, CD, RCAF 
COMMANDANT - ROYAL MILITARY COLLEGE: BGen Pascal GODBOUT, CD, RCAF  
DEPUTY DIRECTOR – STRATEGY, POLICY & PLANS NORAD: BGen James Duncan HAWTHORNE, OMM, CD, RCAF 
JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL: BGen Robin HOLMAN, MSM, CD, RCAF 
COMMANDER – 3rd CANADIAN SPACE DIVISION: BGen Christopher James HORNER, CD, RCAF 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - GENERAL ISSUES: BGen Stephanie M.M. GODIN, CD, RCAF 
DEPUTY COMMANDER - ALASKAN NORAD REGION: BGen David Charles MOAR, MSM, CD, RCAF 
CHIEF of STAFF – CHIEF of the DEFENCE STAFF: BGen Travis Andrew MOREHEN, MSC, CD, RCAF 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - INFORMATION CAPABILITIES: BGen W.S.F. NORQUAY, CD, RCAF 
DEPUTY CDR TRANSFORMATION - USAF SPACE CMD COL.: BGen Kyle Christopher PAUL, OMM, CD, RCAF 
CANADIAN REPRESENTATIVE – SHAPE (CASTEAU BELGIUM): BGen Dany J.J. POITRAS, CD, RCAF 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR - CONTINENTAL DEFENCE POLICY: BGen J.J. Carol POTVIN, CD, RCAF 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - AIR STRATEGIC RESO. AIR RESERVE BGen Christopher Lionel ROBIDOUX, MSM, CD, RCAF Reserve 
DEPUTY COMMANDER – 1st CAD and CDN NORAD REGION: BGen Jocelyn SCHERMERHORN, USAF    USAF 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - AEROSPACE EQUIP. PROJECT MGT: BGen Darryl L. TAYLOR, CD, RCAF 
DIRECTOR GENERAL – INTELLIGENCE & PLANS: BGen Trevor J. TELLER, CD, RCAF  
DIRECTOR GENERAL- General Military Comm. & Space Systems: BGen Justin P. THIBERT, CD, RCAF Reserve  
DEPUTY COMMANDER FORCE GENERATION – 1 CAD: BGen Ronald Joseph WALKER, OMM, CD, RCAF 
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Brigadier-Generals – Canadian Army (January 2025) 
 
CHIEF of STAFF – VICE-CHIEF of the DEFENCE STAFF: BGen Timothy Maurice ARSENAULT, MSC, MSM, CD 
CHAPLAIN GENERAL - ROMAN CATHOLIC: BGen Guy BÉLISLE, MB, MSM, CD 
DEPUTY CHIEF - RESERVES and EMPLOYER SUPPORT: BGen Shawn D. BINDON, CD Reserve 
DEPUTY COMMANDER - CDN ARMY TRAINING CENTRE (R): BGen Guinevere (‘Gwen”) Mae BOURQUE, OMM, CD 
CHIEF of STAFF – INTELLIGENCE COMMAND: BGen R. Philippe BOURQUE, CD 
DCO MULTINATIONAL DIVISION (NORTH) – LATVIA: BGen Jean-François CAUDEN, CD 
DEPUTY COMMANDER - 2nd CDN DIVISION – QUEBEC AREA: BGen Dan CHAFAI, CD Reserve 
COMMANDER CFHSG and DEPUTY SURGEON GENERAL: BGen S. Marilyn CHENETTE, CD   
COS – CDN SPECIAL OPERATION FORCES COMMAND: BGen N.P. Martin CORRIVEAU, CD 
SPECIAL PROJECTS OFFICER – CDN DEFENCE ACADEMY: BGen Kevin Robert COTTEN, OMM, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL – CLINICAL SERVICES: BGen Colleen Anne FORESTIER, OMM, MSC, CD 
CHIEF of STAFF OPS - MILITARY PERSONNEL PROGRAMS: BGen Kirk Allister GALLINGER, MSM, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - MILITARY CAREERS: BGen Steven Geoffrey GRAHAM, OMM, MSM, CD 
PROVOST MARSHAL: BGen Vanessa HANRAHAN, OMM, CD  
SECONDED – SR MILITARY ADVISOR to the PRIVY COUNCIL: BGen Eliane Marie-Christine HARVEY, OMM, CD 
DEPUTY CDR/J3 US CENTCOM HQ TAMPA: BGen Sonny Thomas HATTON, MSM, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL OPS – STRATEGIC JOINT STAFF: BGen Joseph Pierre HUET, MSM*, CD 
ASST. CHIEF of STAFF (J5) – SHAPE (CASTEAU BELGIUM): BGen Eric LAFOREST, CD 
DEPUTY COMMANDING GENERAL – 1 CORPS FORT LEWIS: BGen Jean Éric LANDRY, MSM, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - EXTERNAL REVIEWS IMPLEMENTION: BGen Jason Gabriel LANGLIER, OMM, MSM, CD 
COMMANDER - 1st CANADIAN DIVISION BGen Michael Louis LAPOINTE, MMV, MSM, CD 
 DCOS – COMMANDER - 2nd CDN DIVISION – QUEBEC AREA: BGen J.G. Patrick LEMYRE, CD 
PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT and CULTURE: BGen Paul A. LOCKHART, CD 
DEPUTY COMMANDER: - 5th CDN DIVISION – ATLANTIC AREA: BGen J.W. MACDONALD, CD Reserve 
DEPUTY COMMANDER - CAF CYBER COMMAND: BGen D.S. MacGREGOR, CD 
DEPUTY COMMANDING GENERAL – 18th AIRBORN FT BRAGG: BGen Jay Dean MacKEEN, MSM, CD 
DEPUTY COMMANDING GENERAL – 11th AIRBORNE, ALASKA: BGen Robert Walter McBRIDE, MSM, CD 
CHIEF of STAFF - CANADIAN ARMY: BGen Joseph Daniel Stéphane MASSON, MSM, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - ARMY CAPABILITY DEVELOPMENT: BGen Joseph Daniel Stéphane MASSON, MSM, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL (SUPPORT) - CJOC: BGen J.P. Scott MCKENZIE, CD 
CHIEF of STAFF (OPERATIONS) - CANADIAN ARMY BGen Heather Suzane MORRISON, OMM, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - LAND EQUIPMENT MANAGEMENT: BGen Chris C. MOYLE, CD 
COMMANDER - 4th CDN DIVISION – CENTRAL AREA: BGen Cayle Ian OBERWARTH, MSM, CD 
VICE J5 USA CYBER COMMAND at Fort Meade, Maryland: BGen Keith Edward OSMOND, OMM, CD 
DIRECTOR-GENERAL – PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT & CULTURE: BGen J.N. Marc PARENT, CD 
COMMANDER - 5th CDN DIVISION – ATLANTIC AREA: BGen S. Mark PARSONS, MSM, CD 
COMMANDER - CDL LONDON: BGen Dwayne R. PARSONS, OMM, CD 
COS – CDN SPECIAL OPERATION FORCES COMMAND: BGen M.F.J. PELLETIER, CD 
STRATEGIC EFFECTS & READINESS – STRATEGIC JS: BGen Nicholas Joseph Jean-Louis PILON, MSM, CD 
CDR – TASK FORCE MIDDLE EAST (OPERATION PROTEUS) BGen C. Frédéric PRUNEAU, CD 
COMMANDER – JOINT TASK FORCE NORTH: BGen J.M.Y. Daniel (“Dan”) RIVIERE, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - DIGITAL ENTERPRISE MODERIZATION: BGen J.M. Francois ROBICHAUD, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL - CAPABILITY and STRUCTURE: BGen Patrick Henri Gérard Hubert ROBICHAUD, MSM, CD  
DEPUTY COMMANDER - 4th CDN DIVISION – CENTRAL AREA: BGen Joe W. ROBINSON, CD Reserve 
COMMANDER - 3rd CDN DIVISION – WESTERN AREA: BGen Liam Wade RUTLAND, OMM, MSM*, CD 
DEPUTY COMMANDER – CDN SPECIAL OPERATIONS FORCE: BGen Richard David Craig SCHMIDT, OMM, MSC, CD 
MEMBER – MILITARY COLLEGE REVIEW BOARD: OTTAWA BGen Kyle L. SOLOMON, CD 
DIRECTOR TRAINING (J7), Strategic Advisory Group-Ukraine: BGen Mason James STALKER, MSM*, CD 
COMMANDANT - CANADIAN FORCES COLLEGE TORONTO: BGen Richard Tod STRICKLAND, CD 
DIRECTOR GENERAL: - ARMY RESERVES: BGen J.G. Stéphane TARDIF, CD Reserve 
 DIRECTOR GENERAL - COMPENSATION & BENEFITS: BGen Virginia C. TATTERSALL, CMM, CD 
ARMY SUPPORT OTTAWA: - CANADIAN ARMY BGen John Michael VALTONEN, MStJ, CD Reserve  
DIRECTOR GENERAL – INTELLIGENCE ENTERPRISE: BGen Eric Marius VANDENBERG, CD 
DEPUTY COMMANDER - 3rd CDN DIVISION – WESTERN AREA: BGen Paul V. URSICH, CD Reserve 
CHIEF of STAFF PLANS: - CJOC: BGen John D.V. VASS, CD 
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CHIEF WARRANT OFFICERS – CHIEF PETTY OFFICERS 
 
 
COMMAND CWO - 5th CDN DIVISION – ATLANTIC AREA: CWO Mario GRONDIN, CD 
HEALTH SERVICES GROUP CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER: CWO Carly HASSELMAN, CD 
CANADIAN FORCES - PROVOST MARSHAL CWO: CWO Joseph Mario Sylvain ISABELLE, MMV, CD 
DIVISION CWO - 1st CANADIAN DIVISION CWO Stephen Vincent MERRY, MMM, CD 
COMMAND CWO - 4th CDN DIVISION – CENTRAL AREA: CWO Keith Michael OLSTAD, MMM, MSM, CD 
COMMAND CWO - 2nd CDN DIVISION – QUEBEC AREA: CWO Joseph Yves Eric POISSANT, MMM, CD 
COMMAND CWO  - CANADIAN ARMY: CWO James Morris SMITH, MMM, CD exPPCLI 
COMMAND CWO - 3rd CDN DIVISION – WESTERN AREA: CWO Jerome SCHEIDL, MMM, CD 
COMMAND CHIEF – JOINT TASK FORCE NORTH: CWO Terrence WOLANIUK, MSM, CD 
 
CHIEF PETTY OFFICER - CANADIAN FLEET PACIFIC: CPO1 David BISAL, CD 
COMMAND CHIEF - MARITIME FORCES ATLANTIC: CPO1 Derek GODIN, MMM, CD 
CHIEF PETTY OFFICER - ROYAL CANADIAN NAVY: CPO1 Pascal HAREL, MMM, CD 
COMMAND CHIEF - MARTIME FORCES PACIFIC: CPO1 Avrid LEE, MMM, CD 
COMMAND CHIEF - JAG: CPO1 J.G. ROUILLARD, CD 
CHIEF PETTY OFFICER: - ATLANTIC FLEET CHIEF: CPO1 Cavil SHEBIB, MMM, CD 
 
CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER  - 1st CANADIAN AIR DIVISION: CWO Daniel Andrew CAMPBELL, MMM, CD, RCAF 
CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER - ROYAL CANADIAN AIR FORCE: CWO Renee HANSEN, MMM, CD, RCAF    
CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER – 3rd CANADIAN SPACE DIVISION: CWO Chief Warrant Officer Jamie MARSHALL, MMM, CD, RCAF 
CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER – 2nd CANADIAN AIR DIVISION: CWO Marlene SHILLINGFORD, MMM, CD, RCAF 
 
 
COMMANDANT: - COLLEGE MILITAIRE ROYALE: Colonel R. Gaétan. BEDARD, CD 
AIR ADVISOR: - CDL LONDON: Colonel Claude Yvon Jonathan BOUCHARD, MSM, CD, RCAF 
DIRECTOR of DENTAL SERVICES: Colonel Geneviève BUSSIÈRE, CD   
PERMANENT REPRESENTATIVE TO UN HEADQUARTERS: Colonel Corey J. FREDERICKSON, CD 
ARMY ADVISOR - CDL LONDON: Colonel Jason T. GALUGA, CD 
COMMANDER – No. 1 DENTAL UNIT: Colonel Annick GINGRAS, CD 
ARMY ATTACHÉ - CDL WASHINGTON: Colonel Christopher Robin HENDERSON, MSM, CD ex PPCLI 
CDN REPRESENTATIVE – INTER-AMERICAN DEFENSE BOARD: Colonel Barry J. LEONARD, CD, RCAF 
DEFENCE COOPERATION - CDL WASHINGTON: Colonel Steve MacDONALD, MSM, CD 
COMMANDER - JOINT TASK FORCE IMPACT & CENTRAL: Colonel John SUMMERFIELD, CD 
 
AIR ATTACHÉ - CDL WASHINGTON: Colonel Damon PERRAULT, CD, RCAF 
DIRECTOR  - AIR RESERVES: Colonel Maryse SIMARD, CD, RCAF Reserve 
 
NAVAL ADVISOR - CDL LONDON: Capt(N) Christopher G. PESCHKE, CD 
NAVAL ATTACHÉ - CDL WASHINGTON: Capt(N) William QUINN, CD 
CF INTELLIGENCE LIAISON - CDL WASHINGTON: Colonel Louis Henri ‘Tico’ REMILLARD, OMM, CD, RCAF 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 


